
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 
Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH

Date: Tuesday, 23 July 2019

Time: 2.00 p.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 
categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Licensing Act 2003 - Licence - Review of the Premises Licence in place at 
Wellgate Superstore, 34 Wellgate, Rotherham (Pages 1 - 40)

 



 
Page 1 of 12 
 

 

 
Public Report 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting 
  
Licensing Sub-Committee – 22nd July 2019 (2:00pm) 
 
 
Report Title 
 
Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.51 of the Licensing Act 
2003) to review the Premises Licence in place at Wellgate Superstore, 34 Wellgate, 
Rotherham, S60 2LR. 
 
 
Report Author(s) 
 
Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene 
01709 254955  
 
 
Report Summary 
 
On the 30th May 2019, Rotherham MBC Licensing Service (in its role as a 
Responsible Authority) submitted an application for the review of the Premises 
Licence in place at Wellgate Superstore, 34 Wellgate, Rotherham, S60 2LR. The 
premises is a general store / off licence predominantly attracting a local trade but 
with elements of passing trade.  
 
The review application was submitted following an unannounced visit to the 
premises which revealed that a quantity of illicit tobacco and cigarettes were being 
stored and / or sold from the premises. 
 
Following the submission of the review paperwork, two other responses were 
received in support of the review.  Further detail on these is provided within the main 
body of the report. 
    
 
  

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 
Page 2 of 12 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. That the Licensing Sub-Committee considers the information contained within 
this report (and associated appendices) along with any additional information 
presented at the hearing and subsequently determines the application that 
has been made. 
 

2. The Licensing Sub-Committee should inform the Licensing Manager of the 
decision in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Regulations made thereunder.  

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Location details  
Appendix 2 Wellgate Superstore Premises Licence 
Appendix 3 Review Application form received on 30th May 2019 
Appendix 4 Additional representations received (redacted where appropriate) 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) 

 
Council Approval Required 
 
No 
 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
No 
 

Page 2



 
Page 3 of 12 
 

Consideration of an application (made in accordance with s.51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003) to review the Premises Licence in place at Wellgate 
Superstore, 34 Wellgate, Rotherham, S60 2LR. 
 
 
1. Background 
  
1.1 Wellgate Superstore, 34 Wellgate, Rotherham is a general store / off licence 

predominantly attracting a local trade but with elements of passing trade.   
Further details on the location of the premises can be found at Appendix 1.   
 

1.2 The premises currently has the benefit of a Premises Licence issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of this licence can be found at Appendix 2.  The 
premises licence holder is Mr Bakhtiar Mustafa Mohammed, the designated 
premises supervisor is Mr Nouross Mustafa Kadir.  

 
1.3 Rotherham MBC (in the role of a Responsible Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003) has submitted an application to review the Premises Licence in place at 
Wellgate Superstore. 

 
1.4 There is a prescribed period of 28 days following the submission of a review 

application during which time interested parties / responsible authorities may 
submit representations in relation to the application. 

 
1.5 At the end of the prescribed period, a total of 3 additional representations had 

been received.  Appropriately redacted copies of the representations can be 
found at Appendix 4.   

 
 

2. Key Issues 
 

The application 
 

2.1 The application for the review was submitted by Rotherham MBC Licensing 
Service on 30th May 2019, a copy of the application is attached to this report as 
Appendix 3.  The trigger for the application is the discovery of a quantity of illicit 
tobacco and cigarettes on the premises, and the previous sale of these 
products to a test purchaser. 

 
2.2 The application outlines concerns regarding the sale or storage of smuggled 

tobacco and inadequate levels of management control / presence.  The 
applicant has stated that additional supporting information will be presented at 
the hearing that will develop these points further. 

 
2.3 The applicant for the review is seeking the revocation of the premises licence, 

and has referred to paragraphs 11.27 and 11.28 of the statutory guidance 
(issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003) which makes it clear that in 
cases where the premises are used “for the sale or storage of smuggled 
tobacco and alcohol”…”it is expected that revocation of a licence – even in the 
first instance – should seriously be considered”. 

Page 3



 
Page 4 of 12 
 

 
 
Representations received 
 

2.4 Three additional representations were received - one from Rotherham MBC 
Environmental Health, a further one from Rotherham MBC Public Health team, 
and a final from South Yorkshire Police.  Details of these can be found at 
Appendix 4. 
 

2.5 Rotherham MBC Environmental Health have made the following comments: 
 
• The service has previously received complaints regarding the storage 

of and disposal of waste – these matters have now been successfully 
resolved. 

 
2.6 Rotherham MBC Public Health team have made the following comments: 

 
• The illicit tobacco trade is often part of organised criminal activity. 
• Criminal gangs use the proceeds of such crime to fund the smuggling 

of drugs, weapons and human beings. 
• The selling of illicit tobacco exposes individuals to increased risks to 

their health. 
• The low price of illicit tobacco makes it more available to children and 

exposes them to criminal activity at an early age. 
• The price and lack of standard warnings displayed on packs may 

encourage individuals to take up smoking when they may not otherwise 
have done so. 

This is a summary only – full details are available at Appendix 4. 

2.7 The representation submitted by South Yorkshire Police cited the following: 
 
• Links to organised crime. 
• Increase in levels of crime and disorder. 

This is a summary only – full details are available at Appendix 4. 

2.8 Those that have made representations have been invited to the hearing today 
and if attending will be given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee in 
relation to the matters of concern. 
 

2.9 Members of the Sub-Committee should give full consideration of the issues 
raised by interested party and Responsible Authorities when determining the 
application. 

 
2.10 The process to be adopted at the hearing is outlined at the end of this report. 

Page 4



 
Page 5 of 12 
 

 
 

3. Options available to the Licensing Sub-Committee 
  
3.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under the Licensing Act with a 

view to promoting the licensing objectives: 
 
• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety 
• the prevention of public nuisance 
• the protection of children from harm 

 
3.2 In considering this matter, the Committee should take into account any 

representations or objections that have been received from responsible 
authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing
[...]
re, S60 2LR.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

the sale by retail of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only
Monday to Sunday 9:00am 11:00pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Sunday 9:00am 11:00pm

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

10 Warwick Street, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S60 2PY.Bakhtiar Mustafa Mohammed

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Nouross Mustafa KADIR 79 St Johns Road, Rotherham, S65 1LT.

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

RM2987Licence No. Issued by Rotherham

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jul 2019 at 9:51 Page 1 of 8P0989/41066

APPENDIX 2
Page 17

alan.pogorzelec
Highlight



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence P0989

ANNEXES

Mandatory Conditions

All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the Licensing 
Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and Order 
2014.

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence -

(a)  At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence; 
or


[...]
ects of drunkenness in any favourable 
manner.

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that 
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 
where it is reasonably available.

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must ensure that 
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before 
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or

(b) an ultraviolet feature.

6. The responsible person shall ensure that -

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 
sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

Minimum Drinks Pricing

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

Printed by La
[...]
nt report register is maintained on the premises 
to record incidents such as anti-social behaviour, admissions refusals and ejections from the 
premises.

10. The licence holder shall ensure that litter collections are made in daylight hours.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

11. The licence holder/DPS shall ensure that litter arising from people using the premises is cleared 
away regularly and that promotional materials such as flyers do not create litter.

12. The licence holder shall ensure that deliveries are made between 07.00 and 19.00.

13. The licence holder shall ensure that they refuse to serve drunk and disorderly customers, and 
underage persons.

14. The licence holder shall ensure that noise from plant or machinery shall not be audible at the 
nearest noise sensitive premises during the operation of the plant or machinery. Plant and 
machinery shall be regularly serviced and maintained to meet this level.

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jul 2019 at 9:51 Page 6 of 8P0989/41066

Page 22



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence P0989

ANNEXES  continued ...

15. The licence holder shall ensure that there is adequate provision of waste collections at the 
premises.

Protection of Children from Harm

16. The licence holder/DPS shall ensure that staff will ask for acceptable forms of ID from any person 
appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts to purchase alcohol at the premises.

Annex 3 Conditions attached after a Hearing of Licensing Authority

None.

Annex 4 Plans

See attached 

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jul 2019 at 9:51 Page 7 of 8P0989/41066

Page 23



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary P0989

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

Wellgate Superstore
34 Wellgate, Rotherham, South  Yorkshire, S60 2LR.

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

the sale by retail of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only
Monday to Sunday 9:00am 11:00pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Sunday 9:00am 11:00pm

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

10 Warwick Street, Rotherham, South Yorkshire, S60 2PY.Bakhtiar Mustafa Mohammed

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Nouross Mustafa KADIR

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

Not applicable

Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 16 Jul 2019 at 9:51 Page 8 of 8P0989/41066

Page 24



APPENDIX 3
Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

alan.pogorzelec_1
Highlight



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

alan.pogorzelec_2
Highlight



APPENDIX 4Page 33



Page 34



Page 35

alan.pogorzelec_3
Highlight



Page 36



Page 37

alan.pogorzelec_4
Highlight

alan.pogorzelec_5
Highlight



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Licence - Review of the Premises Licence in place at Wellgate Superstore, 34 Wellgate, Rotherham
	Committee Report - Wellgate Supermarket 220719
	Appendix 1 - premises location
	Appendix 2 - Premises Licence (PUBLIC)
	Appendix 3 - Review Application (PUBLIC)
	Appendix 4 - Representations (PUBLIC)
	Blank Page




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30/07/19

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
30th July, 2019

Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Jones and Russell.

3.   LICENSING ACT 2003 - LICENCE - REVIEW OF THE PREMISES 
LICENCE IN PLACE AT WELLGATE SUPERSTORE, 34 WELLGATE, 
ROTHERHAM 

Consideration was given to an application for the review of a premises 
licence in accordance with the provisions of Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as Wellgate Superstore, 34 
Wellgate, Rotherham.

The Licensing Authority received representations made by the Borough 
Council’s Licensing Enforcement Unit (as a responsible authority), which 
had not been withdrawn, and the Sub-Committee considered those 
representations.

The Sub-Committee heard the representations from the Premises Licence 
Holder.

The Licensing Authority had received representations from Rotherham 
MBC Environmental Health, Rotherham MBC Public Health and South 
Yorkshire Police.

The Sub-Committee heard the representations from Mr. C. Burnett 
(Licensing Enforcement Officer), on behalf of the Borough Council.  The 
subject premises was a medium sized general store/off licence situated 
on Wellgate that attracted local trade with elements of passing trade.

Members were informed of the details of the specific concerns in respect 
of the management of these premises:-

(i) Following receipt of intelligence, Trading Standards had conducted a 
test investigation.  A number of premises were visited including 
Wellgate Superstore on 13th March, 2019.  A test purchase was 
carried out as a result of which a female was able to purchase a 
packet of cigarettes.  The cigarettes were contained within illicit 
packaging.

(ii) A second test purchase operation was arranged to take place at the 
premises on 7th May, 2019.  The premises again failed the test 
purchase.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30/07/19

(iii) In the interim a decision was made to obtain a warrant to enter and 
search the premises for illicit cigarettes and tobacco.  Police Officers 
as well as Trading Standards, Environmental Health and Licensing 
Officers had attended together with 2 specialist drug dogs.

(iv) A cardboard box containing a variety of illicit and counterfeit cigarettes 
was found behind the shop counter together with a concealed 
cupboard, connected to an electro magnetic system, and a secret 
compartment above the toilet cistern, both containing a significant 
amount of cigarettes.

(v) As a result of the search, a substantial haul of illicit cigarettes were 
recovered.

(vi) There was an ongoing criminal investigation.

Following the visit, the Premises Licence Holder had been invited to 
interview at Riverside House who denied any knowledge or involvement 
in the purchase, storage or the sale of the cigarettes seized.  The licence 
had been transferred to himself on 16th March, 2019, although he had 
been the owner and operator of the store since mid-February, 2019.  
Since he had bought the shop he had not made any alterations; the shop 
was as he had bought it.

He claimed he did not know the male shop assistant who had failed the 
test purchase on 7th May although he was responsible for the employing 
and dismissal of staff.  It was claimed that the box of cigarettes under the 
counter was the overspill from the shelves and that he had no knowledge 
of the two concealed areas.

There had also been a plastic bag containing approximately £3,000 
underneath the counter but this had been returned to the Premises 
Licence Holder.

The Premises Licence Holder stated that he had been on holiday and had 
then been in hospital for an operation so had not been to the shop for a 
while at the time of the test purchases.  He had been every day since and 
had never seen such activity.  He had not questioned the previous owner 
about the concealed cupboards.

The staff had been employed by the previous owner.

A number of unsuccessful attempts had been made to contact the 
Designated Premises Supervisor.  The Premises Licence Holder did not 
know his address.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the review of the 
premises licence and the representations made specifically in light of the 
following Licensing objectives (as defined in the 2003 Act):-



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 30/07/19

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

Resolved:-  That, after due consideration of the application for review and 
to the representations submitted, the premises licence for the premises 
known as Wellgate Superstore, 34 Wellgate, Rotherham, be revoked with 
immediate effect.


